

City Hall Room 301A • 30 Church Street • Rochester, New York 14614-1290

Loretta C. Scott Council President, Councilmember At-Large Email: Loretta.Scott@cityofrochester.gov

RECEIVED <u>CITY OF ROCHESTER</u> CLERK / COUNCIL OFFICE

2020 NOV -6 A 11:46

November 6, 2020

TO THE COUNCIL

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Re: Statement of Necessity

I am submitting this Statement of Necessity so that action may be taken during the November 10, 2020 Regular Meeting of City Council on the attached legislation related to the confirmation of the Police Accountability Board Executive Director.

City Council conducted its Confirmation Hearing with the candidate for Executive Director of the Police Accountability Board on Thursday, November 5, 2020, and by Charter, the City Council is required to vote on this appointment.

Respectfully Submitted,

Loretta C. Scott President

Phone: (585) 428-7538

Fax: (585) 428-6347



INTRODUCTORY NO. $39(\rho$

City Hall Room 301A • 30 Church Street • Rochester, New York 14614-1290

Loretta C. Scott Council President, Councilmember At-Large Email: Loretta.Scott@cityofrochester.gov

November 6, 2020

TO THE COUNCIL

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Re: Confirmation of the Executive Director of the Police Accountability Board

Transmitted herewith for your approval is a resolution confirming, as required by the City Charter, the appointment of Conor Dwyer Reynolds as the Executive Director of the Police Accountability Board.

A copy of his résumé is on file in the City Clerk's office.

Respectfully Submitted,

Loretta C. Scott President

INTRODUCTORY NO.

Resolution No.

Resolution confirming the appointment of the Executive Director of the Police Accountability Board

WHEREAS, the Police Accountability Board has appointed Conor Dwyer Reynolds to the position of Executive Director, subject to confirmation by the City Council pursuant to City Charter §18-6C(1), and

WHEREAS, Council has reviewed the qualifications of the appointee and determined that he has the ability and qualifications to execute the duties and responsibilities of the office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Rochester hereby confirms the appointment of Conor Dwyer Reynolds to the position of Executive Director of the Police Accountability Board.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.